

## Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

May 5, 2016

Daniel Popa NECC Telecom, Inc. 4969 US Highway 42, Suite 2700 Louisville, KY 40222 daniel.popa@srvrco.com

## CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

**RE:** Potential Dismissal of Section 214 Applications for Transfer of Control

File No.: ITC-T/C-20160119-00045

Dear Mr. Popa:

On January 19, 2016, NECC Telecom, Inc. (NECC Telecom) filed applications for a transfer of control of domestic and international Section 214 authority, File No.: ITC-214-20020830-00419. We have not placed the applications on public notice because NECC Telecom has a delinquent debt to the Commission. NECC Telecom must make full payment of the debt owed to the Commission within 30 days of the date of this notice, by June 6, 2016, or we will dismiss the applications without prejudice to refiling pursuant to Section 1.1910(b)(3) of the Commission's rules.<sup>1</sup>

Section 1.1910(a)(1) of the Commission's rules requires the Commission to examine each application to determine whether the applicant is delinquent in any non-tax debt owed to the Commission.<sup>2</sup> Section 1.1910(b)(2) of the Commission's rules requires the Commission to withhold action on applications, including requests for authorization by any entity found to be delinquent in its debt to the Commission.<sup>3</sup> Section 1.1910(b)(3) of the Commission's rules states that "[i]f a delinquency has not been paid or the debtor has not made other satisfactory arrangements within 30 days of the date of the notice provided pursuant to paragraph (b)(2) of this section, the application or request for authorization will be dismissed."<sup>4</sup>

Based on our review, NECC Telecom has a delinquent debt owed to the Commission, and consequently its account is red lighted through the Red Light Display System. Please visit the Red Light

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 47 C.F.R. § 1.1910(b)(3).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 47 CFR § 1.1910(a)(1). See Important Reminder about DCIA Red Light Rule Implementation, Public Notice, (2004) <a href="https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs-public/attachmatch/DOC-253577A1.pdf">https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs-public/attachmatch/DOC-253577A1.pdf</a>.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> 47 CFR § 1.1910(b)(2).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> 47 C.F.R. § 1.1910(b)(3).

Display System's website at www.fcc.gov/redlight for information on how to pay this debt.5

Accordingly, pursuant to Section 1.1910<sup>6</sup> and Sections 0.261 and 0.291 of the Commission's rules,<sup>7</sup> we give notification that NECC Telecom's transfer of control applications will be **dismissed**, without prejudice to re-filing, on June 6, 2016 if the debt is not paid.

Menise Coca Denise Coca

Division Chief

Telecommunications & Analysis Division

International Bureau

Daniel Kahn

Division Chief

Competition Policy Division Wireline Competition Bureau

cc: Mr. Lance J.M. Steinhart Counsel to NECC Telecom, Inc. Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 1725 Windward Concourse, Suite 150 Alpharetta, GA 30005 lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Access to the Red Light Display System requires your FCC Registration Number (FRN), and an established password. The Red Light Display System help line is 1-877-480-3201, Option 4.

<sup>6 47</sup> CFR § 1.1910.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> 47 CFR §§ 0.261, 0.291.